
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 2 September 2020 

Time: 3.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at the Town 
Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Sian Taylor Northfield Brook; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan Headington; 

 Councillor Shaista Aziz Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Nigel Chapman Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Christine Simm Cowley; 

 Councillor Roz Smith Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - BACKGROUND PAPERS AND 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 

 To see representations, full plans, and supplementary information relating to 
applications on the agenda, please click here and enter the relevant Planning 

Reference number in the search box. 

 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda 
will be reported and summarised at the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3   20/00856/FUL: 295-301 LONDON ROAD, HEADINGTON, OXFORD, 
OX3 9EH 

11 - 32 

 Proposal: Demolition of existing two storey building. Erection of a part two, 
part three storey building to create 5 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats. Provision of 
bin and cycle storage along with private amenity space. Re-provision of the 
existing Sikh Gurdwara including additional floor space at first floor level. 
(Amended plans). 
Site Address: 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford – see Appendix 1 
for site plan 
Recommendations: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 
1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 

the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and 
grant planning permission; and  

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report 
including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or 
deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 

 
 
 

 

4   20/00821/FUL: REAR OF 10 - 28 MARSHALL ROAD, OXFORD, OX4 
2NR 

33 - 54 

 Proposal: Redevelopment of existing light industrial unit to provide 5 x 2-bed 
flats, 2 x 3-bed dwellings and 2 x 4-bed dwellings (Use Class C3) provision of 
private amenity space, car parking and bin and bicycle storage. 
Demolition of garage to no. 10 Marshall Road to enable improvements to 
access from the pubic highway. 
Site Address: Rear Of, 10 - 28 Marshall Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire – see 
Appendix 1 for site plan. 
 

 

http://public.oxford.gov.uk/online-applications/


 
  
 

 

Recommendations: East Area Planning Committee is recommended to  
1. REFUSE planning permission for the following reasons : 

I. The proposed development has failed to demonstrate that the 
proposal makes the best use of the site's capacity through 
exploring all available opportunities in a manner compatible with 
both the site itself and the surrounding area.  The development 
therefore results in an inefficient use of the land contrary to the 
aims and objectives of policy S1 and RE2 of the adopted Oxford 
Local Plan 2036; 

II. The proposed development by reason of its siting, layout, scale 
and appearance fails to provide a high quality residential 
development that responds to the local vernacular, is locally 
distinctive and provides a sense of place for the occupiers of the 
development, contrary to policies in the NPPF and DH1 of the 
adopted Oxford Local Plan 2036; 

III. The proposed development fails to provide safe and convenient 
bike storage within the curtilage of the dwellinghouses to the 
south east of the site.  Had the above reasons for refusal not have 
applied, the LPA would have sought amended plans to 
demonstrate that bike storage for the occupiers of the houses 
could be provided in a safe, accessible and convenient manner on 
site and within the rear curtilage of the houses, therefore 
promoting and supporting alternative modes of transport in 
accordance with sustainability objectives and policy M5 of the 
Oxford Local Plan 2036;  and to  

2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 
finalise the reasons for refusal as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

5   MINUTES 55 - 58 

 Recommendation: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 05 August 
2020 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

6   FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS  

 Items currently expected to be considered by the committee at future 
meetings are listed for information. This is not a definitive list and applications 
may be added or removed at any point. These are not for discussion at this 
meeting. 
 

16/02549/FUL: Land Adjacent 4 Wychwood Lane, OX3 
8HG 

Committee decision 

17/01519/FUL: 55 Collinwood Road Oxford  OX3 8HN Called in 

18/03405/FUL: Holy Family Church , 1 Cuddesdon 
Way, Oxford, OX4 6JH 

Committee decision 

19/00779/FUL: Land at 1-7 Jack Straw's Lane/ 302-304 
and 312 Marston Road, Oxford, OX3 0DL 

Committee decision 

20/00128/VAR: 9 Binswood Avenue, Oxford, OX3 8NY Committee decision 

20/00934/FUL: Land To The Rear Of The George Inn, 
5 Sandford Road, Littlemore, Oxford, OX4 4PU 

Committee decision 

20/00994/CT3: East Oxford Community Centre, 
Princes Street, Oxford, OX4 1DD 

Council application 

20/01018/FUL: 49 Marlborough Close Oxford OX4 4PH Called in 

 



 
  
 

 

20/01237/RES: Plots 8150 8200 And 9200, Alec 
Issigonis Way, Oxford 

Committee decision 

20/01298/CT3: East Oxford Games Hall, 5 Collins 
Street, Oxford, OX4 1XS 

Council application 

20/01535/FUL: McDonalds, 298 London Road, 
Headington OX3 8DJ 

Called in 

20/01899/FUL - 7 Dynham Place, Oxford, OX3 7NL Called in  

20/01316/FUL - Holy Trinity Church, Trinity Road, 
Oxford, Oxfordshire, OX3 8LH 

Called in 

 

7   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled on Wednesdays at times to 
be determined by the committee. 
 

2020 2021 
7 October 13 January  
4 November  3 February  
2 December 3 March  
 7 April  
 10 May 

 
 
 

 

 

 INFORMATION FOR THOSE ATTENDING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEES  - REMOTE MEETINGS GUIDELINES 

 

 Regulations passed in April 2020 enable the Council to hold meetings without 
some or all Members being physically present together in a room. To ensure 
the smooth running of remote meetings the Council has agreed a Protocol for 
Remote Meetings and everyone is asked to follow these guidelines which are 
based on that Protocol. 
Attendance at remote meetings 
Members (councillors) are “in attendance” provided that they can hear and be 
heard by the other participants. Any loss of visual connection does not give 
rise to non-attendance but a loss of audio connection does. 
Should you lose connecti
[...]
0 
 

Application number: 20/00856/FUL 

  

Decision due by 29th May 2020 

  

Extension of time 11
th

 September 2020 

  

Proposal Demolition of existing two storey building. Erection of a 
part two, part three storey building to create 5 x 2 bed 
and 2 x 1 bed flats. Provision of bin and cycle storage 
along with private amenity space. Re-provision of the 
existing Sikh Gurdwara including additional floor space at 
first floor level. (Amended plans) 

  

Site address 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford – see 

Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Barton And Sandhills Ward 

  

Case officer Michael Kemp 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Mr Akash Turna 

 

Reason at Committee This application has been called in by Councillors 
Rowley, Linda Smith, Kennedy, Rush, Fry, Pressel, 
Tarver and Tanner.  

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to: 

1.1.1. Approve the application for the reasons given in the report and subject to 
the required planning conditions set out in section 11 of this report and grant 
planning permission. 

1.1.2. Agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

 Finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including 
such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of 
Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers a full planning application for the redevelopment of a 
corner plot adjacent to the junction of London Road and Northfield Road in 
Headington. The site currently consists of single and two storey buildings with an 
area of parking to the rear accessed from Northfield Road.  The site falls under a 
mix of uses comprising a first floor flat, ground floor office space and a section of 

11

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

the ground floor which is used as a Gurdwara (place of worship) by the Sikh 
community. Permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide 
seve
[...]
r office to provide 1x5 bed 
house of multiple occupancy (Use Class C4 HMO). (Retrospective). Refused 
24th October 2012. 
 
13/01127/FUL - Demolition of rear garage and erection of single storey rear 
extension. Change of use of office accommodation to form 1 x 2 bedroom flat 
(Class C3). Provision of associated amenity space.  Alterations to vehicle and 
cycle parking.. Permitted 21st June 2013. 
 
14/00623/FUL - Erection of replacement single storey rear store. Sub-division of 
existing offices (Use Class B1) into 2 x shops (Use Class A1). Refused 2nd May 
2014. 
 
14/01741/FUL - Sub-division of existing offices (Use Class B1) into 2 x shops 
(Use Class A1).. Permitted 11th August 2014. 
 
17/03142/FUL - Conversion of existing offices into two shops.. Permitted 7th 
February 2018. 
 
19/00305/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved apart from scale 
and access for the demolition of existing two storey building comprising offices at 
ground floor level and 2 x 1-bed flats at first floor level and its replacement with a 
three-storey building comprising eight flats (2 x 1-bed flats, 4 x 2-bed flats and 2 
x 3-bed flats) along with access to the rear at the site (serving a car park 
belonging to the adjacent Sikh Temple). Provision bin and cycle storage and 
private amenity space.. Withdrawn 23rd August 2019. 

 

 

7. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICY 

7.1. The following policies are relevant to the application: 

15



6 
 

Topic National Planning 

Policy Framework 

Oxford Local Plan 

2016-2036 

Headington 

Neighbourhood Plan: 

 

Design 12 DH1 CIP1 
CIP3 
 

Housing 5 H1, H4, H10, H14, H15, 
H16 

  

Commercial 6 E1   

Natural 

environment 

15 G1, G2, G7 GSP3 

Social and 

community 

8 V7   

Transport 9 M1, M2, M3, M4, M5  TRP5 

Environmental 15 RE1, RE2, RE3, RE4, 
RE7, RE8, RE9 

  

 

8. CONSULTATION RESPONSES 

8.1. Site notices were displayed around the application site on 15
th

 April 2020. 
Following the receipt of amended plans the p
[...]
community facility in accordance with Policy V7 of the Oxford Local Plan 
2016-2036 and Paragraph 92 of the NPPF.  

 
 

12. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Site location plan 

 

13. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

13.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to approve this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

14. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

14.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

38



Appendix 1 - 20/00856/FUL – Site Plan 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 02.09.2020 

 

Application number: 20/00821/FUL 

  

Decision due by 27th May 2020 

  

Extension of time 10th September 2020 

  

Proposal Redevelopment of existing light industrial unit to provide 
5 x 2-bed flats, 2 x 3-bed dwellings and 2 x 4-bed 
dwellings (Use Class C3) provision of private amenity 
space, car parking and bin and bicycle storage. 
Demolition of garage to no. 10 Marshall Road to enable 
improvements to access from the pubic highway. 

  

Site address Rear Of, 10 - 28 Marshall Road, Oxford, Oxfordshire – 

see Appendix 1 for site plan 
  

Ward Lye Valley Ward 

  

Case officer Clare Gray 

 

Agent:  Mr Simon Sharp Applicant:  Drennan 
International Ltd 

 

Reason at Committee Development is over 5 houses 

 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1.   East Area Planning Committee is recommended to REFUSE planning 
permission for the following reasons : 

1. The proposed development has failed to demonstrate that the proposal 
makes the best use of the site's capacity through exploring all available 
opportunities in a manner compatible with both the site itself and the 
surrounding area.  The development therefore results in an inefficient use 
of the land contrary to the aims and objectives of policy S1 and RE2 of the 
adopted Oxford Local Plan 2036 

2. The proposed development by reason of its siting, layout, scale and 
appearance fails to provide a high quality residential development that 
responds to the local vernacular, is locally distinctive and provides a sense 
of place for the occupiers of the development, contrary to policies in the 
NPPF and DH1 of the adopted Oxford Local Plan 2036. 

3. The proposed development fails to provide safe and convenient bike 
storage within the curtilage of the dwellinghouses to the south east of the 
site.  Had the above reasons for refusal not have applied, the LPA would 
have sought amended plans to demonstrate that bike storage for the 

41

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

occupiers of the houses could be provided in a safe, accessible and 
convenient manner on site and within the rear curtilage of the houses, 
therefore promoting and supporting alternative modes of transport in 
accordance with sustainability objectives and policy M5 of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2036.  

1.2  agree to delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to: 

finalise the reasons for refusal as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning 
Services considers reasonably necessary;  

 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

2.1. This report considers the development proposal, having regard to its current 
employment use, making the best use of the site and the scale, massing, form, 
siting and layout and the impact of the proposal o
[...]
torage for the occupiers of the flats, this is considered 
acceptable. Had the application been acceptable, the LPA would have sought 
amended plans to secure this, however, as proposed would be a reason for 
refusal. 

10.37. In respect of electric vehicle charging the applicant has indicated 4 of the car 
parking bays can be installed with EVC points which is in accordance with policy 
M4 of the Oxford Local Plan. 

10.38. Overall, County Highways consider that the provision of 9 dwellings in this 
location is unlikely to have a severe impact on the local highway network in terms 
of traffic generation due to the low number of dwellings.  Therefore, the 
proposals are unlikely to have a detrimental impact on the local highway network 
in traffic and safety terms.  Had the scheme been otherwise acceptable, 
conditions would have been imposed to secure a CTMP, visibility splays and 
dropped kerbs and subject to this would have been considered to comply with 
policies M1, M2, M3 and M4 of the Oxford Local Plan.  However the scheme is 
contrary to policy M5 of the Local Plan.  Had the above reasons for refusal not 
applied, Officers would have sought amended plans that would have placed 
cycle parking to the houses in the rear gardens, which would have provided a 
safe, accessible and convenient store, as well as promoting alternative modes of 
transport.  Failure to show this renders the scheme unacceptable against policy 
M5 of the Plan. 

g. Refuse arrangements and bin storage 

10.39. Policy RE7 states planning permission will only be granted for development 
that complies with a range of criteria including factors regarding waste. 

10.40. The site layout plan shows a covered area of bin storage along the southern 
boundary.  The layout plans confirm a refuse vehicle can enter the site, turn and 
exit in a forward gear 

10.41. Residents will need to move bins to the bin storage area on the boundary, and 
the submitted plan confirm that the houses to the east are
[...]
 Local Plan 2036, that when considered as a whole, that there are 
no material considerations that would outweigh these policies. 

11.6. It is recommended that the Committee resolve to refuse planning permission 
for the development for the reasons given in paragraph 1.1 of this report.  

12. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 

12.1. Officers have considered the implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 in 
reaching a recommendation to refuse this application. They consider that the 
interference with the human rights of the applicant under Article 8/Article 1 of 
Protocol 1 is justifiable and proportionate for the protection of the rights and 
freedom of others or the control of his/her property in this way is in accordance 
with the general interest. 

13. SECTION 17 OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998 

13.1. Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 
the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. In 
reaching a recommendation to refuse planning permission, officers consider that 
the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community. 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - 20/00821/FUL – Site Plan – 10 – 28 Marshall Road  

 

 

  

61



This page is intentionally left blank



Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

East Area Planning Committee 

on Wednesday 5 August 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Tanner (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Azad (for Councillor Clarkson) 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan 

Councillor Lygo (for Councillor Chapman) Councillor Simm 

Councillor Roz Smith  

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 

Hayley Jeffery, Development Management Team Leader 

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Alice Watkins, Planning Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillors Chapman and Clarkson sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

22. Declarations of interest  

Minute 23 application 20/00676/VAR 

Cllr Lygo declared that he would take no part in this item as his involvement as ward 
councillor in discussions with residents, officers, and Friends of Lye Valley on the 
development gave a perception that he was not impartial.  

Cllr Roz Smith said she had previously been, but was no longer, a member of Friends 
of Lye Valley and was approaching the application with an open mind.  

 

Minute 24 application 20/01018/FUL 

Cllrs Taylor and Tanner declared that although they had called this application in for 
determination by committee, they were approaching it with an open mind and no pre-
determined view. 

63

Agenda Item 5



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

23. 20/00676/VAR: Land East of Warren Crescent, Oxford OX3 7NQ  

Cllr Lygo removed himself from the virtual panel and took no part in the debate or vote 
on this item. Cllr Simm lost connection at the end of the debate and did not vote. 

The Committee considered an application for the variation of condition 2 (Develop in 
accordance with approved plans) of planning permission 13/01555/CT3 to allow 
alterations to the garden boundaries to form a footpath at the rear of the site at Land 
East of Warren Crescent, Oxford OX3 7NQ 

13/01555/CT3 is a previously approved application for the erection of 10 x 3-bed 
dwellings (use class C3) together with associated car parking, cycle and bin storage. 
Diversion of public footpath (Amended plans and Description) 

The Planning Officer reported that amended plans received after publication of the 
agenda showed the drainage and design of the swale as consistent with the agreed 
details relating to planning application 13/01555/CT3. As a result there was no need to 
agree the provision of amended drainage plans. 

Mark Patt, local resident, spoke against the application, highlighting his view of the 
detrimental impact of the development as a whole on the Lye Valley SSSI. 

James Graham (representing the applicant) spoke in support of the application and 
Harry Smith (representing the applicant) was available to answer questions. 

The Committee asked questions of the officers and considered all the information 
before them.  

The Committee agreed to remove part 2 b) from the recommendations on the agenda 
(2nd bullet point in paragraph 1.1.2 of the report) as no longer being necessary. 

Due to the sensitivity of the application the Committee, whilst agreeing with the 
recommendation as amended above, considered that the finalisation of the conditions 
and the decision on whether to refer the application back to the Committee following 
the expiry of the notice period should be taken after consultation with the Chair of the 
Committee.  

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed to delegate 
authority to approve the application on this basis. 

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to approve application 
20/00676/VAR for the reasons given in the report, following the expiry of the notice 
period of 21 days and completion of the appropriate certificate relating to the 
requisite serving of notice of the application, as required under the Town and 
County Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 and 
submitted drawings; and 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee, to finalise the recommended conditions as set out in 
the report including such refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as 
the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary; and 

3. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services, after consultation with 
the Chair of the Committee, to decide whether to refer the application back to the 
East Area Planning Committee following the expiry of the notice period if considered 
reasonably necessary. 

64



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

24. 20/01018/FUL: 49 Marlborough Close Oxford OX4 4PH  

Cllrs Lygo and Simm re-joined the meeting at the start of this item. 

The Committee considered an application for the change of use of dwellinghouse (Use 
Class C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4), with provision of bin and 
cycle stores at 49 Marlborough Close, Oxford, OX4 4PH. 

Debbie Hollis (local resident) spoke against the application.  

Elisabeth Brunton (local resident) and Huw Mellor (agent) spoke in support of the 
application. Mark Hinnells (applicant) was available to answer questions.  

On being debated, proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with 
the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 

 

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve application 20/01018/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject 
to the required 5 planning conditions and 2 informatives set out in section 12 of the 
report and grant planning permission; and 
 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended 
conditions as set out in the report including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 

 

25. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 as 
a true and accurate record. 

26. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of applications. 

27. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates, and that the 2 September meeting would be held 
remotely and start at 3.00pm. 

 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.20 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 2 September 2020 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 20/00856/FUL: 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 9EH
	20-00856-FUL Appendix 1 Site Plan - 295 London Road

	4 20/00821/FUL: Rear of 10 - 28 Marshall Road, Oxford, OX4 2NR
	Appendix 1 - 2000821FUL – Site Plan – 10 – 28 Marshall Road

	5 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Remote meeting 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

East Area Planning Committee 

on Wednesday 2 September 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Taylor (Chair) Councillor Tanner (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Aziz 

Councillor Chapman Councillor Clarkson 

Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan Councillor Roz Smith 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Adrian Arnold, Head of Planning Services 

Sally Fleming, Planning Lawyer 

Clare Gray, Principal Planner 

Mike Kemp, Senior Planning Officer 

Andrew Murdoch, Development Management Service Manager 

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer 

Apologies: 

Councillor Simm sent apologies. 

28. Declarations of interest  

Minute 29 application 20/00856/FUL 

Cllr Tanner stated that although he had called this in for determination by committee, 
he was approaching it with an open mind and no pre-determined view. 

Cllr Altaf Khan stated that he had spoken to both supporters and objectors about other 
matters relating to the site. He was approaching the planning application with an open 
mind and no pre-determined view. 

29. 20/00856/FUL: 295-301 London Road, Headington, Oxford, OX3 
9EH  

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the demolition of 
the existing two storey building; erection of a part two, part three storey building to 
create 5 x 2 bed and 2 x 1 bed flats; provision of bin and cycle storage along with 
private amenity space; and re-provision of the existing Sikh Gurdwara including 
additional floor space at first floor level. (Amended plans) at 295-301 London Road, 
Headington, Oxford. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Cllr Rowley (representing the views of local residents) spoke against the application, 
outlining the concerns objectors had raised with him including the loss of community 
facilities. 

Dilpreet Dhanoa (representing objectors from the Gurdwara) spoke against the 
application, outlining concerns about lack of support from the Gurdwara’s community 
and the difficulties in relocating worship and other activities. 

Simon Sharp (the agent for the applicant) spoke in support of the application and he 
and Sukdev Singh Lalli (representing the applicant) answered questions.  

The Committee noted that although a number of serious concerns around ownership 
and authority over the building had been raised by those speaking against and in 
correspondence, these were not matters it could consider when determining the 
planning application.  The Committee considered all the information presented to it, and 
came to its conclusions based only on matters relevant to the determination of the 
application. 

On being debated, proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with 
the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 

 

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to: 

1. approve application 20/00856/FUL for the reasons given in the report and subject 
to the required 21 planning conditions set out in section 11 of the report and grant 
planning permission; and  
 

2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the recommended 
conditions as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, 
additions and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably 
necessary. 

 

30. 20/00821/FUL: Rear of 10 - 28 Marshall Road, Oxford, OX4 2NR  

Cllr Lloyd-Shogbesan lost connection to the meeting during this item and so did not 
vote. 

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
redevelopment of the existing light industrial unit to provide 5 x 2-bed flats, 2 x 3-bed 
dwellings and 2 x 4-bed dwellings (Use Class C3); provision of private amenity space, 
car parking and bin and bicycle storage; and demolition of garage to no. 10 Marshall 
Road to enable improvements to access from the pubic highway on the site to the rear 
of 10 - 28 Marshall Road, Oxford. 

The planning officer recommended and the Committee agreed changes to the refusal 
reasons: 

 Amend 1st reason to read: The proposed development has failed to demonstrate 
that the proposal makes the best use of the site’s capacity to maximise its 
potential to deliver housing, including affordable housing, through exploring all 
available opportunities in a manner compatible with both the site itself and the 
surrounding area.  The development therefore results in an inefficient use of the 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

land contrary to the aims and objectives of policy S1, RE2 and H2 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2036. 

 Add 4th reason: The proposed development fails to provide a reduction of 40% of 
carbon emissions from a 2013 Building Regulations compliant base case.  Had 
the above reasons for refusal not have applied, the LPA would have sought 
amended plans and an amended Energy Strategy to demonstrate how the 
scheme could provide compliance with this policy and incorporate sustainable 
design and construction principles into the development.  The development 
therefore fails to accord with policy RE1 of the adopted Local Plan 2036. 

Simon Sharp (the agent for the applicant) spoke in support of the application. 

On being proposed, seconded and put to the vote, the Committee agreed with the 
officer’s recommendation to refuse the application for the reasons in the report, with the 
changes recommended by the officer. 

 

The East Area Planning Committee resolved to  

1. REFUSE planning permission for application 20/00821/FUL for the following reasons 
as set out in the report and amended as above: 

i. The proposed development has failed to demonstrate that the proposal makes 
the best use of the site's capacity to maximise its potential to deliver housing, 
including affordable housing, through exploring all available opportunities in a 
manner compatible with both the site itself and the surrounding area.  The 
development therefore results in an inefficient use of the land contrary to the 
aims and objectives of policy S1 and RE2 and H2 of the adopted Oxford Local 
Plan 2036; 

ii. The proposed development by reason of its siting, layout, scale and appearance 
fails to provide a high quality residential development that responds to the local 
vernacular, is locally distinctive and provides a sense of place for the occupiers 
of the development, contrary to policies in the NPPF and DH1 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan 2036; 

iii. The proposed development fails to provide safe and convenient bike storage 
within the curtilage of the dwellinghouses to the south east of the site.  Had the 
above reasons for refusal not have applied, the Local Planning Authority would 
have sought amended plans to demonstrate that bike storage for the occupiers 
of the houses could be provided in a safe, accessible and convenient manner on 
site and within the rear curtilage of the houses, therefore promoting and 
supporting alternative modes of transport in accordance with sustainability 
objectives and policy M5 of the Oxford Local Plan 2036;   

iv. The proposed development fails to provide a reduction of 40% of carbon 
emissions from a 2013 Building Regulations compliant base case.  Had the 
above reasons for refusal not have applied, the LPA would have sought 
amended plans and an amended Energy Strategy to demonstrate how the 
scheme could provide compliance with this policy and incorporate sustainable 
design and construction principles into the development.  The development 
therefore fails to accord with policy RE1 of the adopted Local Plan 2036; and to 

 
2. delegate authority to the Head of Planning Services to finalise the reasons for 
refusal as set out in this report including such refinements, amendments, additions 
and/or deletions as the Head of Planning Services considers reasonably necessary. 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

31. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2020 
as a true and accurate record. 

32. Forthcoming applications  

The Committee noted the list of expected items and that application 19/00779/FUL: 
Land at 1-7 Jack Straw's Lane/ 302-304 and 312 Marston Road, had been withdrawn. 

33. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held remotely on 7 October 
starting at 3.00pm. 

 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.45 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 7 October 2020 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 


